
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011047-2023 

Tender

CP2253-22 Specialist Stop Smoking Service

Devon County Council

F21: Social and other specific services – public contracts

Contract notice  

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-011047

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03566e  

Published 18 April 2023, 11:11am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Devon County Council

County Hall, Topsham Road

Exeter

EX2 4QD

Contact

Miss Grace Evans

Email

grace.evans@devon.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1392383000

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011047-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011047-2023
mailto:grace.evans@devon.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKK43 - Devon CC

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.devon.gov.uk

Buyer's address

www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.devon.gov.uk
http://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk
http://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk
http://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk


Page 3 to 6

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

CP2253-22 Specialist Stop Smoking Service

Reference number

DN624235

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The principal aim of the service is to support residents to stop smoking, using a
proportionate universalism approach - offering universal access for all with more targeted
support for groups and areas experiencing the poorest health outcomes. The service will be
innovative to adapt service delivery to meet the needs of diverse communities and have a
strong presence and visibility with stakeholders and potential clients.

To increase reach and capacity, the service will provide training and support to trained
advisors and other professional workforces in a variety of settings. Whilst the main focus of
the service will be to provide stop smoking support, it is recognised that other health
harming behaviours also impact on poorer health outcomes.  The service must therefore
provide brief advice and information around other health and wellbeing issues in a holistic
way, and signpost to other relevant services and information.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 4 to 6

98000000 - Other community, social and personal services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK43 - Devon CC

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The service will provide a single point of access for individuals to access directly, and/or
professionals to refer individuals to.  Devon has developed a brand called ‘One Small Step’
(OSS), however with the launch of a new service model, the provider is required to review the
branding and decide whether to keep or change it.  If the branding is changed, the provider
must develop branding guidelines and a comprehensive marketing and communications plan
to launch a new name in consultation with the commissioner. If the provider decides to
continue to use the OSS branding, the provider will need to clearly demonstrate how they
will articulate the change of provider and service offer to referrers, stakeholders and
potential clients. The service offer has changed from a range of health interventions to a
focus on tobacco control and smoking cessation (with ongoing referral); this needs to be
clear to all, if the existing OSS branding is used.

The Specialist Stop Smoking contract will be awarded to one lead provider.  The
commissioner is open to the provider utilising sub-contracting / partnership arrangements to
deliver elements of the service.

The provider must apportion some service capacity to face-to-face provision in Devon, to
ensure that individuals from targeted groups can receive support in person if that is their
preference.  Face-to-face clinics should be in a range of community locations where smoking
prevalence is higher, in order to support those people who find it difficult to access the
service digitally or by phone.

The service will embed within the local health and care system and work with other providers
to enable Devon residents to access the most appropriate support to meet their needs and
preferences, including the Specialist Substance Misuse Service and stop smoking support
within primary care and community pharmacies.  The provider will work with the VCSE
sector, recognised as an important part of the wider system of support to individuals and
communities, including groups with specific expertise for vulnerable populations.

The maximum available budget for the contract is fixed at £685 000 per annum excl VAT for
the duration of the contract. This excludes Additional Funding which is specified separately.

OPTION



Page 5 to 6

During the life of this Contract starting from Year 2, in the event DCC is able to secure
additional funding sources to support the contract. It is anticipated that this funding can be
up to 50K per annum (Additional Funding). Should this funding be available DCC will discuss
with the Provider and agree elements of the service to be provided.

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £3,625,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement

Duration in months

60

II.2.14) Additional information

There will be a bidder event which will be held in relation to this tender on 26th April 2023
from 9:30am to 11:00am via Microsoft Teams. The event will be an opportunity to have a brief
overview of the service requirement from commissioners of the service, to have the
procurement process explained, ITT document explained and there will be an opportunity to
ask questions.



Page 6 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-020448

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

22 May 2023

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

/Notice/020448-2022
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract or the framework agreement
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted



		2025-07-01T22:13:10+0100
	TCPDF




